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Action Coalition Leaders 
 

The Future of Nursing: Campaign for Action is a national initiative to implement the 

recommendations in the Institute of Medicine report The Future of Nursing: Leading Change, 

Advancing Health and to champion nurses as leaders in building a culture of health and health 

equity. Action Coalitions, led by nurses and their champions from business, education, 

healthcare delivery, and other sectors, carry out the work of the Campaign at the state, local 

and regional level. Active in most states and the District of Columbia, Action Coalitions mobilize 

diverse stakeholders to create innovative solutions with nurses leading the way to build healthier 

communities, improve well-being, and develop pathways for health equity. Action Coalitions 

focus on nursing education, workforce data, access to care, diversity and inclusion, and nurses 

as leaders in building a culture of health. 

 

Leaders are listed below.  

 

Alabama 

• Constance Hendricks – Dean and Professor, Director Department of Nursing, Tuskegee 

University (Chendricks@tuskegee.edu, 334-727-8382) 

Arkansas 

• Che' Reed- Assistant Professor, School of Nursing, University of Central Arkansas 

(ClintaChe@gmail.com, 501-450-5536) 

• Sue Tedford- Executive Director, Arkansas State Board of Nursing 

(Sue.Tedford@Arkansas.gov, 501-686- 2700) 

❖ Ashley Davis- Executive Director, Arkansas Center for Nursing, Inc. 

(ashleydavis.acn@gmail.com, 501-650-4614) 

California 

• Garrett Chan- Board President & Chief Executive Officer, Health Impact 

(garrett@healthimpact.org) 

• Mary Dickow- Program Director, Health Impact (mary@healthimpact.org, 415-307-9476) 

Colorado 

• Callie Bittner- Project Director, Colorado Center for Nursing Excellence 

(callie@coloradonursingcenter.org, 720-699-7834) 

• Ingrid Johnson- President and CEO, Colorado Center for Nursing Excellence 

(ingrid@coloradonursingcenter.org, 720-699-7836) 
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• Susan Moyer- Project Director, Colorado Center for Nursing Excellence 

(susan@coloradonursingcenter.org, 720-699-7839) 

Connecticut 

• Marsha Proto, Executive Director, Connecticut Center for Nursing Workforce, 

(marcia@ctcenterfornursingworkforce.com 203-494-1121) 

• Kim Sandor- Executive Director, Connecticut Nurses' Association 

(executivedirector@ctnurses.org, 203-238-1207) 

Delaware  

• Rita Landgraf- Professor of Practice and Distinguished Health Social Services 

Administrator in Residence. Director, University of Delaware Part, University of Delaware 

(landgraf@udel.edu) 

• Beth Mattey- Lead School Nurse, Brandywine School District (bethmattey@gmail.com, 

302-793-5000) 

• Christopher Otto- Executive Director, Delaware Nurses Association, 

(executivedirector@denurses.org)  

District Of Columbia 

• Pier Broadnax- Director of Nursing, University of the District of Columbia 

(pbroadnax@udc.edu, 202-274-5916) 

• Lauren Inouye- Vice President for Public Policy and Government Affairs, Council of 

Graduate Schools (linouye@cgs.nche.edu) 

Florida 

• Willa Fuller – Executive Director, Florida Nurses Association, (wfuller@floridanurse.org, 
407-896-3261) 

• Rita Smith – Statewide Nursing Director, Florida Department of Health, 
(rita.smith@flhealth.gov, 850-363-8410) 

❖ Janice Adams – Florida Action Coalition, (jadams7264@gmail.com, 813-777-4572) 
❖ Diane Hogan – Florida Action Coalition, (dmhogan7@gmail.com, 941-356-0202) 
 

Georgia  

• Laura Colbert, Executive Director, Georgians for a Healthy Future, 

(lcolbert@healthyfuturega.org 404-890-5804) 

• Lisa Wright Eichelberger- Dean and Professor, Clayton State University 

(lisaeichelberger@clayton.edu, 678-466-4906) 

Hawaii 

• Rhoberta Haley, Dean- School of Nursing and Health Professions, Chaminade 

University of Honolulu (rhoberta.haley@chaminade.edu, 619-876-1626) 

mailto:susan@coloradonursingcenter.org
mailto:marcia@ctcenterfornursingworkforce.com
mailto:executivedirector@ctnurses.org
mailto:landgraf@udel.edu
mailto:bethmattey@gmail.com
mailto:executivedirector@denurses.org
mailto:pbroadnax@udc.edu
mailto:linouye@cgs.nche.edu
mailto:wfuller@floridanurse.org
mailto:rita.smith@flhealth.gov
mailto:jadams7264@gmail.com
mailto:dmhogan7@gmail.com
mailto:lcolbert@healthyfuturega.org
mailto:lisaeichelberger@clayton.edu
mailto:rhoberta.haley@chaminade.edu


Page 3 of 8 

 

• Beth Hoban- President/CEO, Prime Care Services Hawaii, Inc. (bhobanhi@msn.com, 

808-306-4241) 

• Laura Reichhardt- Interim Director, Hawaii State Center for Nursing (lrnr@hawaii.edu, 

808-956-0524) 

Idaho 

• Randall Hudspeth- Executive Director, Idaho Alliance of Leaders in Nursing 

(rhudspeth@nurseleaders.org, 208-860-9338) 

Illinois 

• Sharon V Rangel- Secretary, Illinois Organization of Nurse Leaders; Manager, Nursing 

Resources Advocate Christ Medical Center, (sharon.rangel@advocatehealth.com, 312-

265-3927) 

• Linda B. Roberts- Manager, Illinois Center for Nursing (linda.b.roberts@illinois.gov, 312-

814-1395) 

• Susan Swart- Executive Director, ANA-Illinois (syswart@ana-illinois.org, 815-468-8804) 

Indiana 

• Kimberly Harper- Chief Executive Officer- Indiana Center for Nursing, Forum of State 

Nursing Workforce Centers (kharper@ic4n.org, 317-574-1325) 

• Ann Zerr- Medical Director, Indiana Family and Social Services (ann.zerr@fssa.in.gov, 

317-234-7268) 

Iowa 

• Mary Mascher- Representative, Iowa House of Representatives 

(marymascher1@mchsi.com) 

• Mary Tarbox- Chair, Department  of Nursing, Mt. Mercy University 

(mtarbox@mtmercy.edu, 319-363-1323 ext. 1527) 

Kentucky 

• Janie Heath- Dean, Co-Chair of the Kentucky Action Coalition, University of Kentucky 

College of Nursing (jheath@uky.edu) 

• Delanor Manson- CEO, Kentucky Nurses Association, (ceo@kentucky-nurses.org, 502-

245-2843) 

• Carlos Marin- Assistant Dean, Action Coalition Co-Chair, AHEC Program Director, 

University of Kentucky (carlos.marin@uky.edu) 

• Kim Nealis-Williams- Director of Nursing and Allied Health & Kentucky Action Coalition 

Treasurer, Kentucky Community and Technical College (kim.nealis@kctcs.edu) 

Louisiana  

• Denise Bottcher- State Director, Louisiana State Office (dbottcher@aarp.org, 225-376-

1141) 
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❖ Kelsi Guidry- Director - Louisiana Center for Nursing (lacnursing@gmail.com, 985-693- 

2024) 

Maine 

• Andrew Gagnon- President, OMNE (Nagagnon@nmcc.edu, 207-768-2753) 

• Peggy McRae- Assistant Vice President, OMNE (McRae@mmc.org, 207-661-2078) 

Maryland  

• Jane Kirschling- DeanUniversity of Maryland School of Nursing 

(kirschling@umaryland.edu, 410-706-6740) 

• Patricia Travis- Past President, Maryland Nurses Association (ptravis2@jhmi.edu, 410-

361-8340) 

❖ Stephanie White- Office Manager, University of Maryland (smwhite@umaryland.edu, 

410-706-6741) 

Massachusetts 

• Amanda Oberlies- Chief Executive Officer, Organization of Nurse Leaders of MA & RI 

(astefancyk@oonl.org, 781-272-3500) 

Michigan 

• Renee Branch Canady- Chief Executive Officer, Michigan Public Health Institute 

(rcanady@mphi.org, 517-324-8300) 

• Melanie Brim- President and CEO, Michigan Health Council (melanie.brim@mhc.org, 

517-347-3332) 

❖  Kristin Sewell- Manager, Research and Development, Michigan Health Council 

(kristin.sewell@mhc.org, 517-908-8243) 

Mississippi 

• Rita Wray- Chief Executive Officer, Wray Enterprises, Inc. (rwray1035@aol.com, 601-

992-3054) 

Missouri  

• Jill Kliethermes- Chief Executive Officer, Missouri Nurses Association 

(jill@midwestnurses.org, 573-636-4623) 

• Heidi Lucas – State Director, Missouri Nurses Association (director@missourinurses.org, 

573-636-4623) 

• Emily Mantle- Marketing and Communications Director, Missouri League of Nurses 

(emilym@mlnmonursing.org, 573-635-5355) 

• Boniface Stegman- Board President, Missouri Center for Nursing 

(bstegman@maryville.edu, 314-529-6595) 

Montana 
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• Casey Blumenthal- Vice President - MHA…An Association of Montana Health Care 

Providers, Montana Hospital Association (caseyj@bresnan.net, 406-442-1911) 

• Kailyn Mock, Director- Montana Office of Rural Health and Area Health Education 

Center – Montana State University, (kailyn.mock@montana.edu, 406-994-7709) 

Nevada 

• Debra Collins- Director, Health Care Workforce (dcollins@nshe.nevada.edu, 702-522-

7034) 

• Debra Toney- Director, Quality Management, Nevada Governor’s Workforce Investment 

Board (dtoney883@aol.com, 702-382-8335) 

New Hampshire  

• Carole Boutin- Retired Chair of Nursing, Nashua Community College 

(ctbcne@gmail.com, 603-554-8339) 

• Eileen Keefe- Chief Nursing Officer, Parkland Medical Center 

(eileen.keefe1@hcahealthcare.com, 603-421-2105)  

New Jersey 

• Edna Cadmus- Clinical Professor & Specialty Director, Rutgers University, College of 

Nursing (ednacadm@rutgers.edu, 973-353-1428) 

• Jennifer Polakowski- Deputy Director, New Jersey Nursing Initiative 

(jpolakowski@njha.com) 

New Mexico  

• Diane Evans-Prior- Board President, New Mexico Center for Nursing Excellence 

(devansprior@cnm.edu, 505-363-0632) 

❖ Meggin Lorino- Interim Executive Director, New Mexico Center for Nursing Excellence 

(meggin@deltaconsultingnm.net, 505-750-4756) 

New York  

• Deborah Elliott- Executive Director, Center for Nursing-Foundation of New York State 

Nurses, Inc. (delliott@cfnny.org, 518-456-7858) 

• Catherine Galla- Vice President Nursing Initiatives, Northwell Health Inc. 

(cgalla@nshs.edu, 516-463-7475) 

• Deborah Stamps- System Vice President, Quality and Safety Institute, Rochester 

Regional Health System (deborah.stamps@rochesterregional.org, 585-922-5517) 

North Carolina  

• Valerie Howard- Associate Dean for Academic Affairs and Professor of Nursing, Duke 

University School of Nursing (valerie.howard@duke.edu, 919-613-7162) 

• Catherine Sevier- State President, SCE-North Carolina St Office, AARP 

(csevier@aarp.org, 843-324-1950) 
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North Dakota  

• Larry Anderson- Job Development Specialist, Cankdeska Cikana Community College 

(larry.anderson@littlehoop.edu, 701-425-4062) 

• Loretta Heuer- Professor, North Dakota State University School of Nursing 

(loretta.heuer@ndsu.edu, 701-231-8205) 

Ohio 

• Jane Mahowald- Executive Director, Ohio League for Nursing (jfmahowald@aol.com, 

440-331-2721) 

Oklahoma  

• Jane Nelson- Executive Director - OK Nurses Association, Oklahoma Nurses 

Foundation (jnelson@oklahomanurses.org, 405-840-3476) 

Pennsylvania 

• Jillian Bird- Nurse Training Manager, National Nurse-Led Care Consortium 

(jbird@phmc.org, 267-765-2363) 

• Sarah Hexem Hubbard- Executive Director, National Nurse-Led Care Consortium 

(shexem@nncc.us, 215-731-7148) 

❖ Jennifer Horn- Manager, PA Action Coalition, National Nurse-Led Care Consortium 

(jhorn@nncc.us, 267-773-4364) 

Rhode Island  

• Angela Patterson- Chief Nurse Practitioner, CVS Minute Clinic; Vice President, CVS 

Health, MinuteClinic, a Division of CVS Health (angela.patterson@cvshealth.com, 401-

770-2566) 

❖ Michael Beauregard- Executive Director, Rhode Island Action Coalition, Perception 

Analysis Advisors (michael@riactioncoalition.org, 401-684-4694) 

South Carolina  

• Debbie Chatman Bryant- Associate Dean for Practice/Associate Professor 

(bryantdc@musc.edu, 843-792-1302) 

• Joy Deupree- Associate Dean for Practice Innovation, Partnerships, and Policy 

Professor, University of South Carolina (jdeupree@mailbox.sc.edu, 803-777-7367) 

• Margaret Ann Wetsel- Professor/Director, Academic Programs, Clemson 

(mwetsel@clemson.edu, 864-656-5527) 

Tennessee  

• Tina R. McElravey- Volunteer Coordinator, Occupational Health Services Shelby County 

Government (tina.mcelravey@shelbycountytn.gov, 901-222-9166) 

• Patricia Scott- Clinical Director, Tennessee Department of Health 

(pattinscott@comcast.net, 615-473-5617) 
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• Jennifer Valentine- Director of Organizational Planning and Development, Knox County  

Tennessee (jennifer.valentine@knoxcounty.org, 865-215-5096) 

Texas 

• Cindy Zolnierek- Executive Director, Texas Nurses Association 

(cdzolnierek@texasnurses.org, 512-452-0645) 

Utah  

• Joan Gallegos- Consultant, Comagine Health, (joan.gallegos2@aol.com, 801-608-0705) 

• Teresa Garrett- Assistant Professor, University of Utah (teresa.garrett@nurs.utah.edu) 

Virginia  

• David DeBiasi- Associate State Director - Advocacy, AARP (ddebiasi@aarp.org, 804-

344-3059) 

• Janet Wall- CEO, Virginia Nurses Foundation (jwall@virginianurses.com, 804-282-1808) 

• Phyllis Whitehead- Clinical Nurse Specialist, Carilion Roanoke Memorial Hospital 

(pbwhitehead@carilionclinic.org, 540-981-8126) 

Washington  

• Alison Bradywood- Senior Director, Virginia Mason 

(alison.bradywood@virginiamason.org, 360-236-3687) 

• Hilary Vonckx- Doctor of Nursing Practice, University of Washington (hvonckx@uw.edu, 

206-850-5862) 

❖ Sofia Aragon- Executive Director, Washington Center for Nursing 

(sofiaa@wcnursing.org, 206-787-1200 ext 107) 

West Virginia  

• Mary Fanning- Director of Nursing Administration and Magnet Program Director, West 

Virginia University Hospital (fanningm@wvumedicine.org) 

• Brenda Keefer- Family Nurse Practitioner, Charleston Area Medical Center 

(bkeefer@aol.com, 304-419-2052) 

• Jim Kranz- VP Quality and Data Services, West Virginia Hospital Association 

(jim.kranz@wvha.org, 304-353-9712) 

❖ Aila Accad- Executive Director, Future of Nursing West Virginia (ailaspeaks@gmail.com, 

304-342-1169) 

Wisconsin  

• Barbara Nichols- Executive Director, Wisconsin Center for Nursing 

(nichols@wicenterfornursing.org, 414-229-6014) 

• Tim Size- Executive Director, Rural Wisconsin Health Cooperative (timsize@rwhc.com, 

608-643-2343) 

Wyoming  
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• Jeanine Niemoller- Director/Co-Chair, Wyoming Center for Nursing and Health Care 

Partnerships (jeanine.niemoller@outlook.com, 307-760-1872) 
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